# FIRST CLASS HONOURS POSTGRADUATE SCHOLARSHIP FORM



### NCI STUDENT APPLICANT DETAILS

Name:			
Student No:			
I am a final year student of NCI:	Yes	No	(please tick)
Undergraduate course title:			•

(Please state the name of undergraduate award above)

#### Postgraduate Course:

(Please state the name of the taught master's programme that you wish to apply for with National College of Ireland)

#### Award/Anticipated Award:

(If you are a current final year student and are yet to receive your final year grade, please provide your anticipated result)

The First Class Honours Postgraduate Scholarship is available to all final year undergraduate students and recent graduates who have achieved a 1st class honours degree.

The scholarship will allow final year students to avail of a 50% discount off fees for a part-time or full-time master's programme for the academic year 2025/26.

## Note: SUSI would deem this discount an allowance from public funds therefore scholarship students would not be eligible for a fee grant from SUSI.

I confirm that the above information is correct. I also confirm that I have read and understood the Terms and Conditions associated with the Postgraduate Scholarship.

Signature:

Date:

**Submitting Application:** Submissions should be emailed in 'soft copy' to <u>admissions@ncirl.ie</u>.

Students applying for the scholarship must also apply online for their chosen course (this form will not be used as a course application). All postgraduate courses and application forms can be found online at <u>www.ncirl.ie/courses</u>.

#### TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- Students who have previously undertaken a postgraduate programme will not be eligible for this scholarship.
- No applications for the Postgraduate Scholarship will be accepted after Friday 1st August 2025.
- Students must be in financial and academic good standing with National College of Ireland by Friday 11th July 2025 in order to be deemed eligible for the scholarship.
- Only students who meet the entry requirements for the course will be eligible for the Postgraduate Scholarship.
- All courses are run subject to numbers. If a course is not eligible to run, NCI will make an offer for an alternative postgraduate taught master's programme in a cognate field where possible. If the student deems this alternative course unsuitable or no alternative can be offered, NCI will rescind the awarding of the scholarship.
- The Postgraduate Scholarship may not be deferred.
- Students who are granted the First Class Honours Scholarship and subsequently cease study will be ineligible to apply again.
- Students who are awarded the First Class Honours Scholarship will have the amount credited against their student fees.
- · Students who don't pay outstanding balances of their fees will not be allowed to graduate.
- Payment plans for the outstanding fees are available and can be requested from the Fees Office located in Student Services.
- NCI students who are eligible for the Postgraduate Scholarship cannot avail of the €1,000 discount.
- NCI graduates who have obtained a First Class Honours award and have graduated within the previous two years are eligible for the scholarship (that is, 2025 applicants, graduated 2023 or later).
- This scholarship is not available to international student applicants as a different fee and scholarship structure is in place. National College of Ireland has an extensive scholarship and bursary portfolio for international students. Please consult www.ncirl.ie/international for further information on these scholarships

Data Protection Notice Any personal data, including any special categories of personal data, provided to National College of Ireland ("NCI"), through or in connection with this application form, will be processed by NCI as a data controller for the purposes of assessing your application and, if the application is successful, for related student administration purposes. For further information on how the NCI uses your personal data and in relation your data protection rights and how to contact the NCI data protection officer, please refer to the NCI Data Protection Statement.